		04-21-	2008		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	,				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tr.		10349	ocuments or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		10043	, 000	Execution Date(s)	
Name: Matias Duarte					02/27/2008
Name: Lee Yong S	uk				01/17/2008
Name: Kang Nam Hyun					01/17/2008
Name:					
Additional name(s) of conv	veying party(ies) attached?	Yes ⊠No			
i e	of receiving party(ies)		3. Submission T	уре	
Name (In1): Helio, LLC			✓ New✓ Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#		
Name (In2):			Correction of PTO Error		
Address: 10960 Wilshire Boulevard		Reel #	Frame #		
Address: Suite 600			☐ Corrective Doc Reel #		
	eles			Frame #	
	Zip: 90024	`	4. Nature of con	_	rger
Country: US			✓ Assignment✓ Security Agree	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ange of Name
Additional name(s) & addr	ress(es) attached? Yes				-
5. Application or pate A. Patent Application 2			B. Patent No(s).		0P
Additional numbers attached? Yes No Name and address to whom correspondence 7. Total number of applications and					
	s to whom correspondence to whom correspondence to the corresponde	ce	7. Total number patents involv	of applications and ved: <u>1</u>	
Name: Patent A	dministrator		8. Total fee (37 C	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)	\$ <u>40.00</u>
State Str	ck & Lockhart Preston Gate reet Financial Center coln Street	es Ellis LLP	☐ Check enclosed	, , , ,	 -
City, State: Boston,	MA		☐ Authorized to be	e charged to Deposit A	ccount No. 50-1721
Zip: 02111-2950			Authorized to charge required additional fees to Deposit Account:		
Phone No.: 617-261	-3100		Additionated to charg	☐Yes ⊠No	oo to Bopook Aloodani.
Fax No.: 617-261	-3175				
Charges to deposit account are authorized as indicated herein. 9. Signature: Signature Signature Date 91 F0:8881 Date					
James E. Fajkowski Name of Person Sig	ning	54,089 Registratio		otal number of pages in leet, attachments, and	documents: 6
1					

1196432-1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Matias Duarte, Lee Yong Suk and Kang Nam Hyun have invented one or more inventions described in an application (or provisional application) for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

HANDHELD COMMUNICTION DEVICE

and identified by

Attorney Docket No. HLO-038, and/or executed by us on even date herewith and about to be filed in the United States Patent Office; and

Serial No. 29/301,972 filed in the United States Patent Office on March 25, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Helio, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 10960 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 700, Los Angeles, California 90024, desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said application or such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest we may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority; said invention(s), applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all of our rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications;

AND, we hereby further agree to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct serial number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of our execution of this assignment;

AND, we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date(s) set forth below.

State of California
County of

On this ___ day of ____, 2008, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Matias Duarte, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were _____, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

Signature of Notary

My Commission Expires:

Inventor:

Matias Duate

Scalar Accuracy

Accuracy

Certificate

Certificate

BOS-1156822 v1

	Inventor:		
		Lee Yong Suk	phonony diffe
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, by the above-in-	named Lee Yong Suk this	_day of
Witne	22		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	Inventor:		
		Kang Nam Hyun	
of	Subscribed and sworn to before me, by the above-	named Kang Nam Hyun this _	day
J1	, 2008		
Witne	SS		

CALIFORNIA JURAI WITH AFFI	ani Siaiemeni Novovovovovovovovovovovovovovovovovovov			
See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1–6 below) See Statement Below (Lines 1–5 to be completed only by document signer[s], not Notary)				
7				
4				
5				
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)			
State of California				
County of Santa Clara	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this			
	27 th day of <u>February</u> , 2009, by (1) <u>Matias Duarte</u> Name of Signer			
JOANNE RAUCH Commission # 1788901 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me (.) (,)			
My Comm. Exples Jon 14, 2012	(and (2)			
	Name of Signer			
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me.)			
	Signature Signature of Notary Public			
Place Notary Seal Above	PTIONAL ——————			
Though the information below is not required by law valuable to persons relying on the document and of fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to an	v, it may prove RIGHTTHUMBPRINT RIGHTTHUMBPRINT Could prevent OF SIGNER #1 OF SIGNER #2			
Further Description of Any Attached Document				
Title or Type of Document: ASSIGNMENT				
Document Date: Number o	of Pages: 3			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Attre Lec and kang	fong Suk Nam thun			

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5910 Reorder: Call Totl-Free 1-800-876-6827

Inventor:

Subscribed and sworn to before me, by the above-named Lee Yong Suk this 19th day of

anuary___, 2008

Inventor:

Subscribed and sworn to before me, by the above-named Kang Nam Hyun this 224 day

BOS-1156822 v1

RECORDED: 04/18/2008

Confidential/p31461

PATENT

REEL: 020835 FRAME: 0373